04.02.2021

Counsel for the petitioner and Addl. AG alongwith Muhammad Nazeer, ADEO for the respondents present.

Learned counsel requests for time to seek fresh instructions from the petitioner in the light of enquiry conducted on 24.12.2019. Adjourned to 08.04.2021 before S.B.

08.04.2021.

Due to demise of the Worthy Chairman, The Inibunal is depund, therefore, the case is adjourned to 15/07/2021 for the Same as before Reader.

15.07.2021

Counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt, Addl. AG alongwith Muhammad Nazir ADO for the respondents present.

So far as implementation of judgment under execution is concerned, counsel for the petitioner has expressed satisfaction and requested for consignment of instant execution petition without further proceedings.

In view of the above, instant execution petition is filed and consigned to the record room.

13.11.2020

١,

Mr. Muhammad Saleem, father of the petitioner, on behalf of the petitioner is present. Mr. Kabiruliah Khattak, Additional Advocate General for the respondent is also present.

Learned Additional Advocate General requests for adjournment. Adjourned to 21.12.2020 on which date file to come up for further proceedings before S.B.

(Muhammad Jamal Khan) Member (Judicial)

21.12.2020

Petitioner present through counsel.

Kabir Ullah Khattak learned Additional Advocate General alongwith Muhammad Nazeer ADEO for respondents present.

Enquiry report was submitted by representative of respondents and as per recommendations, appointment order of the present petitioner was stated to be fake & bogus. The representative failed to produce order of the competent authority in the light of recommendation of enquiry officer who is strictly directed to produce all the relevant record on 04.02.2021 before S.B.

Adjourned accordingly.

(Rozina Rehman) Member (J)

FORM OF ORDER SHEET Court of Execution Petition No. $_{134}$ /2020 S.No. Date of order Order or other proceedings with signature of judge or Magistrate proceedings 2 1 3 - **-**-15.09.2020 The Execution Petition submitted by Mst. Fouzia Saleem 1 through Mr. Taimur All Khan Advocate may be entered in the relevant Register and put up to the Court for proper order please. REGISTRAR 2-This Execution Petition be put up before (Second S. Bench on 23/10/2000 CHAIR Mr. Muhammad Saleem, father of the petitioner, 23.10.2020 on behalf of the petitioner is present. Notice be issued to the respondents for 13.11.2020 before S.B. ((Muhammad Jamal Khan) Member (Judicial)

.

``.

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.

Execution Petition No. /2020 In Service Appeal No.1437/2014

Mst. Fouzia Saleem, Alleged PST, GGPS Kotka Naurang, Lakki Marwat.

PETITIONER

oiary

VERSUS

- 1. The Secretary, Elementary & secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2. The Director, Elementary & secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3. The District Education Officer, Elementary & secondary Education (Female) Lakki Marwat.

RESPONDENTS

EXECUTION PETITION FOR DIRECTING THE RESPONDENTS TO IMPLEMENT THE JUDGMENT DATED 27.09.2019 OF THIS HONOURABLE TRIBUNAL IN LETTER AND SPIRIT.

<u>RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:</u>

- 1. That the petitioner has filed service appeal No.1437/2014 against the order dated 25.08.2014, whereby the petitioner was terminated from service and against not taking action on the departmental appeal of the petitioner within the statutory period of ninety days.
- 2. The said appeal was finally heard by this august Service Tribunal on 27.09.2019 in which the august Service Tribunal dispose of the appeal by directing the respondents to conduct inquiry in respect of authenticity of the appointment order relied upon by the appellant/petitioner by providing her fair opportunity of defence and personal hearing. In case the appointment order is found authentic, the respondents shall also determine as to whether the appointment of the appellant/petitioner was in accordance with Rule 10 (2) Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servant (APT) Rules 1989 or otherwise. (Copy of judgment dated 27.09.2019 is attached as Annexure-A)

- 3. That since the announcement of the judgment, the respondents did not pass an order about the authenticity of the appointment order of the petitioner till date.
- 4. That in-action and not fulfilling formal requirements by the department after passing the judgment of this august Service Tribunal, is totally illegal amount to disobedience and Contempt of Court.
- 5. That the judgment is still in the field and has not been suspended or set aside by the Supreme Court of Pakistan, therefore, the department is legally bound to obey the judgment dated 27.09.2019 of this Honourable Service Tribunal in letter and spirit.
- 6. That the petitioner has having no other remedy except to file this execution petition.

It is, therefore, most humbly prayed that the respondents may be directed to implement the judgment dated 27.09.2019 of this august Service Tribunal in letter and spirit. Any other remedy, which this august Service Tribunal deems fit and appropriate that, may also be awarded in favour of petitioner.

THROUGH:

(TAIMUR ALI KHAN) ADVOCATE HIGH COURT &

ITIONE

(ASAD MAHMOOD) ADVOCATE HIGH COURT

Ball Wahid

AFFIDAVIT:

It is affirmed and declared that the contents of the execution petition are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.



DEPONENT

BEFORE THE KPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.

APPEAL NO. 1437 /2014.

Non an ar 18 ca 👬

.....Respondents.

alunk)

Mst: Fouzia Saleem,, PST,

GGPS Kotka Naurang, Lakki Marwat.....Appellant.

VERSUS

1- The Secretary Education (E&SE) KPK Peshawar.

2- The Director Education (E&SE) KPK Peshawar.

3- The DEO (female) E&SE, Lakki Marwat..

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE KPK SERVICE TRIBUNALS ACT 1974 AGAINST THE 25.08.2014 WHEREBY APPELLANT HAS BEEN TERMINATED FROM SERVICE AND AGAINST NOT TAKING ANY ACTION ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF APPELLANT.

PRAYER:

110 R.SHEWETH.

That on acceptance of this appeal the order dated. 25.08.2014 may be set-aside and the appellant may be re-instated with all back and consequential benefits.

1. That the appellant was appointed by the competent authority as PST after proper approval of the committee vide order

6 2 17

ľ

Klayber Pakistusiliwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar

Ś.	X		
	Sr.	Date of	Order or other proceedings with signature of Judge or Magistrateun
	No	order/	
		proceeding	
-	· ····································	S	
	1		3
			A 12 TEL
			DEPODE THE VEED DAVITED WHY'S CEDUIDOE TRUDINGS
2 -			BEFORE THE YBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL Service Appeal No. 1437/2014
. •			
•	••••••	· · · ·	Date of Institution 05.12.2014
			Date of Decision 27.09.2019
			1
			Mst. Fouzia Saleem, Alleged PST GGPS Kotka Naurang, Lakki
			Marwat.
	•		Appellant
			Versus
•			
•			1. The Secretary Elementary & Secondary Education Khyber
			Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
			2. Director Elementary & Secondary Education Khyber
			Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
•			3. District Education Officer, Elementary & Secondary Education (Female) Lakki Marwat.
· · · ·			Respondents
		 M. 1 M. 2 M. 2 M. 3 M. 4 M. 4 M. 5 <li< td=""><td></td></li<>	
. •			Mr. Muhammad Hamid MughalMember(J)
•			Mr. Ahmad HassanMember(E)
		27.09.2019	JUDGMENT
÷.	:		MUHAMMAD HAMID MUGHAL, MEMBER: Learned
			counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Kabir Ullah Khattak learned
		1 an	Additional Advocate General present.
ŇX			2. Learned counsel for the appellant argued that the appellant
($\mathcal{Y}_{\mathcal{A}}$	4	2. Dearned counsel for the appendix argued that the appendix
-	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		was appointed as PST vide order dated 24.01.2011and accordingly
· .		2 42. 5 5	
: 1.			the appellant also took charge of her post; that the appellant was not
AT		STED	reactiving her selent therefore she filed Civil Suit and then Service
- 3.		WELLD	receiving her salary therefore she filed Civil Suit and then Service
ן ג	A		Appeal bearing No.972/2014 for her salaries; that during the
		N 200	
Se Se		Tankiwa	pendency of Service Appeal bearing No.972/2014, the District
	Desh	uçunal, Mar	

Education Officer (F) Lakki Marwat issued order dated 25.08.2014 whereby the appellant was terminated ; that the departmental appeal of the appellant against the order dated 25.08.2014 was not answered. Further argued that the impugned termination order dated 25.08.2014 is against law, facts and norms of justice; that the appellant was condenined without conducting any regular inquiry; that no Show Cause Notice was issued to the appellant nor any chance of personal hearing was provided to the appellant.

3. As against that learned AAG argued that the appointment order dated 24.01.2011 is fake, spurious & fictitious; that the appellant was terminated on account of fake appointment order; that genuine appointment order with dairy No.155-59 dated 25.02.2011 was issued in favor of Mst. Abida Parveen, Mst. Shakeela Bibi and Mst. Nelofar while two (02) fake/bogus appointment orders were claimed by Fouzia Saleem (appellant) and Hikmat Ullah etc; that the appellant neither applied against the post nor participated in the test & interview; that the appellant has not performed any duty and the copy of attendance register furnished by the appellant, is also bogus.

4. Arguments heard. File perused.

5. Main contention of learned counsel for the appellant is that the appellant has been condemned without providing her opportunity of defense and personal hearing. As per contents of the impugned order dated 25.08.2014, Show Cause Notices were served upon the appellant however nothing material is available on file to suggest that Show Cause Notice was served upon the appellant. In



Ċ,

0

0

the given circumstances, the respondents are directed to conduct inquiry in respect of authenticity of the appointment order relied upon by the appellant by providing her fair opportunity of defense and personal hearing. In case the appointment order is found authentic, the respondents shall also determine as to whether the appointment of the appellant was in accordance with Rule-10 (2) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants (Appointment, Promotion & Transfer) Rules 1989 or otherwise. We refrain from making any order of reinstatement of the appellant as she has yet to prove her status as a civil servant. The present service appeal is disposed of in the above noted terms. Parties are left to bear their own costs. File be consigned to the record room.

Peshawar

(Ahmad Hassan) Member

<u>ANNOUNCED</u> 27.09.2019 (Muhammad Hamid Mughal) Member

Date of Presentation of Application -1600 Number of Marits Copylet: No..... Urgent Total Name of Croyin Date of Completing and Ca Date of Delivery of Capy

3

58643 ابڈوکیٹ: يشاور بارايسوسى اليثن، خيبر پختونخواه باركوسل/ ايسوى ايشن نمبر: دابط ممبر: بعدالت جناب: منجانب. د عولى: علت تمبر: مورد *:*7 تحانه باعث تحرير آنكه مقدمه مندرجه عنوان بالاميس اپن طرف ہے داسطے پیروی وجواب دہی کار دائی متعلقہ م آن مقام لنشيا جريع كيليخ شمر شل خارق إمر ومن له سريزا لوالوركن مقرر موصوف کومقدہ کی کُل کاردائی کُارکام اختیار ہوگا، نیز و کیل صاح كركاقراركياجا تأج كمصاحد د ليخ جوابي دعويٰ ا قبال دعویٰ اور درخواست از جریس کی ت راضي نامه كريم في وتقرر ثالث وفي ٰخ كا اختیار ہوگا، نیز بصورت عدم پر دی یا ڈگری عکم ونہ ماا پیل کی برآ مدگی اور منہ نوخ زري پردېتخط کر دائر كرف أيل فراني ونظر ثاني ويروى كرين كالختار بوكا اور بصورت فيرورت مقده مذكور وتسكر كان ياجزوى کاردائی کے دائسطے اور و في بحايجة لإكااختيار بوگا أورصا ل ہوں گےاور آپن کا پیل ختہ پر داختہ منظور دقبول مقررشده كوقبتي جمل Altested Accelut وكأبيوني تاريخ بيثني مقام دوره ماحد دوران مقدمه م<u>درس جو</u>خ يرمقيه مح مرا الممر رنه بون بنگ که چروی ندکوره کرین البنداد کالت نامه کله دیا تا که سند باهر موتو وكيل صا المرقوم: WAR BAR ASSOCIAN الع مقام کے لیے منظور نوٺ :اس دکالت نامه کې نو نو کا يې نا قابل ټبول ہوگی. ئ^ورند مرج

Implementation Report



DIRECTORATE OF ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

No. /F.No.AD Litt: II Dated Peshawar the Ò /2020

The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (E&SE) Department

Subject:-

To

APPEAL NO.1437/1437/2014 TITLED MST. FOZIA SALEEM VS EDUCATION

I am directed to refer to the letter no. SO (Lit-II) E&SED/1-3/SA #1437/2014/Mst. Fozia Saleem dated 25-11-2019 on the subject cited above and to enclose herewith a copy of enquiry report carried out by Muhammad Sheraz DEO/Add: Director on the Disposal of Directorate E&SE Peshawar for further necessary action/

 \mathcal{O}

Copy Attached.

Endst No.___

Copy of the above is forwarded to the:

1. PA to Director E&SE KPK Peshawar.

Deputy Director (Female) E&SE Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,

Deputy Director (Female) E&SE Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

3/20

13/20

The Director, Elementary & Secondary Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Ŵ.

JUDGEMEN[®] DATED 27-09-2019 BY THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL IN SERVICE APPEAL NO 1437-B/2014 TITLED AS FOZIA SALEEM VS GOVT: OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

1140

Memo:

Reference your letter No.6484-87/P.File/Fozia Saleem PST/Lit-II/Dated Peshawar the 18-12-2019, an enquiry report along with Annexures on the subject cited above is submitted to your good office for further necessary action, please

30/12/2019 Muhammad Sheraz Enquiry/Officer DEO/Add: Director on the pisposal of, Directorate E&SE Peshawar.

 \mathcal{LO}

TITLE OF ENQUIRY:

Judgment Dated 27-09-2019 by the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal in Service Appeal No 1437-B/2014 titled as Fozia Salcem vs Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

DATE OF ENQUIRY: 24-12-2019

VENUE OF ENQUIRY: DEO (F) Office District Lakki Marwat.

AUTHORITY: Director E&SE KPK Peshawar No. 6484-87 dated 18/12/2019.

ENQUIRY OFFICER: Mr. Muhammad Sheraz DEO/Add: Director BPS-19 on the Disposal of Directorate E&SE.

TERM OF REFERENCE: The worthy Director Elementary and Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar appointed Mr. Muhammad Sheraz DEO/Add: Director BPS-19 on the disposal of Directorate E&SE Khyber Pakhtun Khwa Peshawar as an enquiry Officer to probe into the judgment of Khyber Pakhutnkhwa Service Tribunal in Service Appeal No 1437-B/2014 Titled as Fozia Saleem Vs Govt: Of Khyber Pakhutn Khwa and also to determine as to whether the appointment of appellant was in accordance with rule 10 (2) of the Khyber Pakhunkhwa Civil Servants (Appointment promotion and transfer) rules 1989 or otherwise. Notification of Director of enquiry Officer is attached as Annexure "A". Request letter of DEO (F) Lakki Marwat for appointment of enquiry officer is attached as Annexure "B". Photocopy of judgment of Khyber Pakhunkhwa Service Tribunal is attached as Annexure "c".

PROCEEDING /FINDINGS OF ENQUIRY:-

In compliance with Director E&SE KPK Peshawar Notification No 6484-87 dated 18-12-2019 the undersigned conveyed a telephonic message on 23-12-2019 to DEO (F) and all other concerned staff to ensure their presence on 24-12-2019 along with relevant record. Moreover DEO (F) Lakki Marwat was also instructed to inform the petitioner to ensure her presence on above mentioned dated and venue before the enquiry officer.

っかれい

FACTS: in view of the above procedure⁸ the following facts were determined.

- 1. On 24-12-2019 I arrived in DEO (F) Office Lakki Marwat All relevant record was thoroughly checked.
- 2. Photo copy of letter of EX-EDO (E&SE) addressed to working DEO Lakki Marwat in which the appointment order of Eozia Saleem vide Endst No. 155-59 has been denied and declared fake and bogus(Copy Attached as Annexure "D")
- 3. Photocopy of appointment order declared fake by Ex.EDO Noor Hassan and claimed by Fozia Saleem as genuine is attached as Annexure "E").
- 4. Another appointment order of Hikmat Ullah and Saif Ullah Khan with same Endst No. i-e 155-59 declared fake and bogus by Ex EDO Mr. Noor Hassan is attached as Annexure "F".
- 5. Photocopy of appointment order Endst: No 155-59 dated 25-02-2011 not declared fake or bogus by Ex EDO Mr, Noor Hassan is attached as Annexure "G"
- 6. Questionnaire Served to Fozia Saleem and her reply with attached documents is attached as Annexure "H".
- 7. Statement of Chowkidar of GGPS Wanda Naurang District Lakki Marwat C/Signed by head teacher and ASDEO (C) and photocopy of attendance register of the said school w.e.f 2011-2014 are attached as Annexure "I". Attendance register shows that the name of Fozia Saleem is missing during the period 2011-2014. Moreover it is also evident that Fozia Saleem was unable to record her attendance for a single day.
- 8. Certificate of DEO (F) Lakki Marwat about non availability of other the record regarding recruitment of 2011 is attached as Annexure "J".

9. Additional statement of Fozia Saleem along with documents is attached as Annexure "K".

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATIONS:- In the light of afore said facts/Findings. and Annexed documents and record I Muhammad Shreraz as Enquiry Officer come to the conclusion that:

- 1. Appointment order of Mst. Fozia Saleem is fake and bogus.
- 2. The appointment order of the appellant was not in accordance with rule 10(02) of the Khyber Pakhnkhwa Civil Servant (Appointment, promotion and transfer) rule 1989.

Allisted 腔の状態で

Muhammad Sheraz Enquiry Officer

DEO/Add: Director on the Disposal of, Directorate E&SE Peshawar.